## CHAPTER 29.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION THREE (3) OF CHAPTER ONE (1) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), APPROVED MARCH EIGHTH (8TH), ONE THOUBAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF RED LAKE FALLS, RELATING TO ELECTIONS IN SAID VILLAGE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section three (3) of chapter one (1) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), approved March eighth (8th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), being chapter forty (40) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Red Lake Falls" by adding to the end of said section three (3) the following words: And said village shall constitute a distinct and separate election precinct for all purposes

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 27, 1883.

## CHAPTER 30.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FORTY-THREE (43) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ST. VINCENT."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter forty-three (43) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be

amended so as to read as follows:

Section 2. The territory included in said "village of St. Vincent" shall be all of section two (2), and the northeast quarter (N E \(\frac{1}{4}\)) of the northeast quarter (N E \(\frac{1}{4}\)) and lot one (1) of section eleven (11), all in township number one hundred and sixty-three (163) north, of range fifty-one (51) west, lying and being in the county of Kittson, in the state of Minnesota.

SEC. 2. Section three (3) of said chapter forty-three (43) is amended

by striking out the word "three" in the second (2d) line thereof and inserting "five (5)" in its place, and by adding at the end of said

section as follows:

The present trustees shall forthwith appoint two 2) additional trustees who shall hold their office until the next annual municipal election and until their successors are elected and qualified. No trustee of said village shall be appointed or elected by the board of trustees of which he is a member to any office or position of trust to which such trustees are authorized by law to appoint or elect, except to the office of the president of said board, nor shall he be capable of holding any such office while such trustee except said office of president. No trustee shall be or become directly or indirectly a party to or interested in any contract of any kind made by or with the board of trustees, and any contract so prohibited shall be void, and any payment made thereon may be recovered back, and any order or other evidence of indebtedness given on account thereof shall be void, and any violation of this section hereafter committed, shall be a malfeasance in office, and the office of any such trustee so offending shall thereby be and become vacant.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 2, 1883.

## CHAPTER 31.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER ONE (1) OF AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF. WHITE BEAR, IN RAMSEY COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one (1) of an act entitled "An act to incorporate the village of White Bear in the county of Ramsey and state of Minnesota." being chapter forty-nine (49) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following: And in respect to all matters not herein otherwise provided for, the provisions of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the General Laws of eighteen hundred end seventy-five (1875), and all amendments thereof shall be applicable to said village.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved February 9, 1883.